

Citation:	367079 BC Ltd. DBA Pro-Link Logging v. Government of British Columbia, 2023 BCFAC 4
Decision No.:	FAC-FRP-21-A005(a)
Decision Date:	2023-09-29
Decision Type:	Dismissal Order under section 17(1) of the <i>Administrative Tribunals Act</i>
Appealed Under:	Forest and Range Practices Act, SBC 2002, c. 69

Between:

367079 BC Ltd. DBA Pro-Link Logging

Appellant

And:

Government of British Columbia

Respondent

DISMISSAL ORDER

BY ORAL NOTICE provided on the record during the hearing of this appeal on September 28, 2023, the Appellant withdrew its appeal to the Forest Appeals Commission of the November 5, 2021 Determination of Josh Pressey, District Manager of the Quesnel Natural Resource District, Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development.

THE COMMISSION HEREBY ORDERS under section 17(1) of the *Administrative Tribunals Act*, S.B.C. 2004, c. 45, that this appeal is dismissed.

During the hearing of this appeal on September 28, 2023, the Government of British Columbia indicated it intended to apply for an order for costs from the Commission. The Panel of the Commission remains seized of this discrete issue.

SIGNED AND DATED at Victoria, B.C. this 29th day of September 2023.

"Linda Michaluk"

Linda Michaluk, Panel Chair Forest Appeals Commission

"Reginald Whiten"

Reginald Whiten Forest Appeals Commission

"Gary Lin"

Gary Lin Forest Appeals Commission